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BUILDING AND  
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Town of Chapel Hill 
405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 

Chapel Hill, NC  27514                                                
phone (919) 968-2718    fax (919) 932-2954 

www.townofchapelhill.org 

 

 

January 13, 2020                                                            
 
 

FIRST AND FINAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 
LAND USE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE (LUMO)  

LUMO Sections 3.6.2(b), and 4.9 
360 Glandon Dr. Chapel Hill, NC  27514 
PIN 9788-87-8389 / Case # 201900302 

 
 

Sandra & Gerald Doell 

360 Glandon Dr. 

Chapel Hill, NC  27514 
 
Dear Sandra and Gerald, 
 
This notice is to advise you that your property, located at 360 Glandon Dr. (the “Property”), is in violation of the Land Use 
Management Ordinance (LUMO): Sections 3.6.2(b) (Certificate of Appropriateness Required), and 4.9 (Zoning Compliance 
Permit).  This notice constitutes the First and Final Written Notice as outlined in Article 4.13.3 of LUMO.  This is the only written 
notice that you will receive regarding the violation.  
  

DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION  

 
On September 3, 2019, I received a report of changes to a fence located on the Property.  On September 12, 2019 I conducted a site 
inspection at the Property.  I observed what appeared to be changes to the fence line, as well as possible changes to a stone wall.  The 
observed changes occurred without a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic District Commission (Section 3.6.2(b)) and 
without a Zoning Compliance Permit (Section 4.9). 
 

 
   Pre-construction (Google street view 2018)                                                       Post construction (September 12, 2019 site inspection) 
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In order to bring the Property into compliance, and to stay addition enforcement action, the following actions must be taken as 
outlined below: 
 

COMPLIANCE STEPS  

1. Within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice, remit payment of $200.00 (see attached Invoice #0302-01132020-360SG13) 
for the violations of the Land Use Management Ordinance (Sections 3.6.2(b), 4.9); and 
 

2. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice, submit a Certificate of Appropriateness application to the Chapel Hill 
Inspections and Development Services Department for all unauthorized exterior changes.  

 
If you fail to take the necessary steps as outlined above, within the timelines specified, in order to bring the Property into 
compliance with the Land Use Management Ordinance, you will be subject to the imposition of penalties, for each day that the 
violation exists, for each separate violation.  Penalties will accrue daily until the property is brought into compliance per Section 
4.13 of the Land use Management Ordinance.   
 
Note that this determination of violation and order may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 4.10 of the Land 
Use Management Ordinance (attached).  An application for appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.  Should you 
have any questions regarding the Board of Adjustment process, please contact Senior Planner Jake Lowman at 
jlowman@townofchapelhill.org.  If there are any further questions pertaining to the contents of this letter, or complying with the ordinances 
as outlined above, please contact me at gpoveromo@townofchapelhill.org or 919-969-5069. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Gene Poveromo 
Zoning/Code Enforcement Coordinator 
Attachments 

 
Cc:   Judy Johnson, Operations Manager 
 Anya Grahn, Senior Planner 
 Becky McDonnell, Planner II 

Jake Lowman, Senior Planner 

mailto:jlowman@townofchapelhill.org
mailto:gpoveromo@townofchapelhill.org


 

 

FINANCE 
Town of Chapel Hill 

405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 

 

phone (919) 968-2712 fax (919) 969-2017 
www.townofchapelhill.org 

 

 
INVOICE: #0302-01132020-360SD13                                                                              DATE: January 13, 2020 

 

INCIDENT: # 201900302 

 

PROPERTY ADDRESS/PIN: 360 Glandon Dr. Chapel Hill NC 27514 PIN 9788-87-8389  

 

FROM: Development Services- Building 

Attn: Code Enforcement 

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL 

405 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD 

CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 

PH. (919)969-5069 

 

TO: VIOLATOR: Sandra and Gerald Doell 

360 Glandon Dr. 

Chapel Hill, NC  27514 

 

 

BASIS FOR INVOICE: Zoning Violations:  Sections 3.6.2(b) and 4.9 of the Town of Chapel Hill Land Use Management 

Ordinance (LUMO) 
 

Section 4.13.4 of the Land Use Management Ordinance states: 

 
(a) Any violation of any provision of any article of the Chapel Hill Land Use Management Ordinance shall constitute a 

misdemeanor and shall subject the violator to a penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or imprisonment for not more than thirty 

(30) days. 

 
(b) Any act constituting a violation of this appendix shall also subject the offender to a civil penalty of one hundred dollars 

($100.00). If the offender fails to pay the penalty within the (10) days of receiving final written notice of a violation, the penalty may 

be recovered by the town in a civil action in the nature of a debt. A civil penalty may not be appealed to the board of adjustment if 

the offender received a final written notice of violation and did not appeal to the board of adjustment within the time limit prescribed 

in section 4.10 of this chapter. 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the offender to a civil penalty of on e 

hundred dollars ($100.00) for the first  offense. 
 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the repeat offender to a civil penalty of 

two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for any second additional offense within one hundred eighty (180) days. 
 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the repeat offender to a civil penalty of 

five hundred dollars ($500.00) for any third and any additional offense within three hundred sixty-five (365) days. 
 

Each day that any violation continues shall constitute a separate violation and a separate offense for the purposes of imposition of 

penalties. In addition to using any one, all, or any combination of the foregoing penalties and other remedies provided, the town 

manger may institute and appropriate action or proceedings to prevent, restrain, correct, or abate a violation of this chapter. 
 

A civil penalty may not be appealed to the board of adjustment if the offender received a final written notice of violation a nd did 

not appeal to the board of adjustment within the time limit prescribed in section 4.10 of this chapter. 
 

(c) Each day that any violation continues after receipt of the final written notice of such violation shall constitute a separate 

violation and a separate offense for purposes of the penalties and remedies specified herein. 

http://www.townofchapelhill.org/
https://www.municode.com/library/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://www.municode.com/library/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP


 

 

(d) In addition to the penalties and remedies above, the town manager may institute any appropriate action or proceedings to 

prevent, restrain, correct, or abate a violation of this appendix. 

 
TOTAL DUE: $100.00 x 2 count: $200.00 

 

PLEASE REMIT TO:  REVENUE COLLECTOR 

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL 
405 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD 

CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 

PH. (919) 968-2759 

 

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT 
 

FAILURE TO COMPLY: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE MAY RESULT IN FURTHER 

PROCEEDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.13.4 OF THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL LAND USE 

MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE 

 
 

This debt must be paid in full within 30 days from the date of this letter or the Town of Chapel Hill may take further 

action to collect the debt. 



Copy of Section 4.10 of the Land Use Management Ordinance, Town of Chapel Hill, NC

 4.10. - Appeals.

o 4.10.1. Applicability. 

(a) 

Any decision of the town manager made in the administration of the provisions of this appendix may be 

appealed to the board of adjustment by any person aggrieved by such decision. Any decision of the 

planning commission in granting or denying site plan approval may be appealed to the board of adjustment 

as a new case. Any decision of the historic district commission in granting or denying a certificate of 

appropriateness may be appealed to the board of adjustment and shall be reviewed on the record. Any 

decision of the community design commission may be appealed to the board of adjustment as a new case. 

(b) 

An application for appeal shall be filed, with the town clerk, within thirty (30) days of the filing of the decision 

being appealed or the delivery of any required written notice of the decision, whichever is later by the 

owner or other party. Any other person with standing to appeal shall have thirty (30) days from receipt from 

any source of actual or constructive notice of the decision within which to file an appeal. 

4.10.2. Stay of further action. An appeal of a notice of violation or other enforcement order stays 

enforcement of the action appealed from unless the official who made the decision certifies to the 

board of adjustment after notice of appeal has been filed that because of the facts stated in an 

affidavit, a stay would cause imminent peril to life or property or because the violation is transitory in 

nature, a stay would seriously interfere with enforcement of the ordinance. In that case, enforcement 

proceedings shall not be stayed except by a restraining order, which may be granted by a court. If 

enforcement proceedings are not stayed, the appellant may file with the official a request for an 

expedited hearing of the appeal, and the board of adjustment shall meet to hear the appeal within 

fifteen (15) days after such a request is filed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, appeals of decisions 

granting a permit or otherwise affirming that a proposed use of property is consistent with the 

ordinance shall not stay the further review of an application for permits or permissions to use such 

property; in these situations the appellant may request and the board may grant a stay of a final 

decision of permit applications or building permits affected by the issue being appealed. 

4.10.3. Procedures for Appeals. In the case of applications for appeal, the Applicant shall bear the burden 

of presenting evidence sufficient to establish conclusively that there is an error in the determination of 

the town manager. A record of the proceedings of the hearing shall be made and shall include all 

documentary evidence presented at the hearing. 

(Ord. No. 2013-09-23/O-2.1, § 2; Ord. No. 2014-03-10/O-2, § 3 ; Ord. No. 2015-04-13/O-2, §§ 1, 2 )

https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=698981
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/ordinances/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=707357


Copy of Section 4.13.4 of the Land Use Management Ordinance, Town of Chapel Hill, NC

[https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_

ART4PR_4.13VIPE[

 4.13. - Violation and penalties.

o 4.13.1. Violations. 
Whenever, by the provisions of this appendix, the performance of any act is required, or the 

performance of any act is prohibited, or whenever any regulation or limitation is imposed on the use of any 
land, or on the erection, alteration, or the use or change of use of a structure, a failure to comply with such 
provisions shall constitute a violation of this appendix. 

4.13.2. Liability. 
The owner, tenant, or occupant of any land or structure, or part thereof, and any architect, engineer, 

builder, contractor, agent, or other person who participates in, assists, directs, creates, or maintains any 
situation that is contrary to the requirements of this appendix may be held responsible for the violation and 
be subject to the penalties and remedies provided herein. 

4.13.3. Procedures Upon Discovery of Violations. 
(a) 

Upon the determination that any provision of this appendix is being violated, the town manager shall send 
a written notice by personal service or by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the person(s) 
responsible for such violation, indicating the nature of the violation and ordering the action necessary 
to correct it. Additional written notices may be sent at the town manager's discretion. 

(b) 
The final written notice, which may also be the initial notice, shall state the action the town manager 

intends to take if the violation is not corrected, and shall advise that the town manager's order may be 
appealed to the board of adjustment as provided in section 4.10 of this appendix. 

(c) 
In cases when delay would seriously threaten the effective enforcement of this appendix, or pose a danger 

to the public health, safety, or general welfare, the town manager may seek enforcement without prior 
written notice by invoking any of the penalties or remedies contained in subsection 4.13.4. 
4.13.4. Penalties and Remedies. 

(a) 
Any violation of any provision of any article of the Chapel Hill Land Use Management Ordinance shall 

constitute a misdemeanor and shall subject the violator to a penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
or imprisonment for not more than thirty (30) days. 

(b) 
Any act constituting a violation of this appendix shall also subject the offender to a civil penalty of one 

hundred dollars ($100.00). If the offender fails to pay the penalty within the (10) days of receiving 
final written notice of a violation, the penalty may be recovered by the town in a civil action in the 
nature of a debt. A civil penalty may not be appealed to the board of adjustment if the offender 
received a final written notice of violation and did not appeal to the board of adjustment within the 
time limit prescribed in section 4.10 of this chapter. 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the offender to a 
civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) for the first offense. 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the repeat 
offender to a civil penalty of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for any second additional offense 
within one hundred eighty (180) days. 

The violation of any provision of this Land Use Management Ordinance shall also subject the repeat 
offender to a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for any third and any additional offense 
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

Each day that any violation continues shall constitute a separate violation and a separate offense for the 
purposes of imposition of penalties. In addition to using any one, all, or any combination of the 
foregoing penalties and other remedies provided, the town manger may institute and appropriate action 
or proceedings to prevent, restrain, correct, or abate a violation of this chapter. 

https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.13VIPE
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.13VIPE
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP


A civil penalty may not be appealed to the board of adjustment if the offender received a final written 
notice of violation and did not appeal to the board of adjustment within the time limit prescribed in section 
4.10 of this chapter. 

(c) 
Each day that any violation continues after receipt of the final written notice of such violation shall 

constitute a separate violation and a separate offense for purposes of the penalties and remedies 
specified herein. 

(d) 
In addition to the penalties and remedies above, the town manager may institute any appropriate action or 

proceedings to prevent, restrain, correct, or abate a violation of this appendix. 
4.13.5. Violations within Resource Conservation District. 
See subsection 3.6.3. 

(Ord. No. 2013-06-24/O-10, § 1) 

https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP
https://library.municode.com/nc/chapel_hill/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_APXALAUSMA_ART4PR_4.10AP

